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Chapter I

Introduction

A. Purpose of Study

This study is concerned with the economic feasibility
of the Ougza'i Cooperative S.A.L. Project whose importance
~ originates from the -fact that one -of its goals,is”profitabiliiyiggfmiw
Moreover, this feasibility study concentrates on the usefulness

of investing large amounts of money in such a project.

B. Location of Project

The CooPerative is located on the main road to the south,

in the Ougza'i area, and on the site of Haroun Al-Rachid

Restaurant.

C. Description of Project

It consiéts of three floors and a parking.

2

1- Basement:; The area is 1300m divided into the

following:
a. Warehouses for storage, packing and

L3
refrigeration with an area of 755m2.

b. Showroom: the area is 545m2 and
consists of:
(i) Dairies (ii) Butchery

(iii) Stores.
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2- Ground floor: the area is 11%0m~ and consists

of one room for selling food, home and electric-

al appliances.
3- First floor: the area is 1130m2 and consists
of:
a. Department of furniture

b. Offices of the Cooperative Management
2 . - - —

4- Parking: the srea is 4500m
(See Appendix)

D. Cooperative Goals

The Cooperative aim, as it is stated in its by-laws is
improving its members' economic and social situation by tne
following:

1- Packing of agricultural and animal
products and marketing them by retail

and wholesale means.

2- Securing all kinds of products to its

customers.

3~ Securing all kind of products to its

members.,

4- Setting factories and shops for production

in different areas.

E. Methodology

In studying the feasibility of the Project, we will

refer to information about costs from people in charge of the



.

Project. Moreover, we will depend on a guestionnaire that is
distributed to probable customers for the Project to study its

demand.

The profitability of the Project will be determined by
using:
- The Net Present Value Criterion (NPV)

- The Internal Rate of Return Criterion (IRR).



Chapter II

Investment Criteria for Evaluating the Project

The most common used criteria for evaluating projects are:

A.
B.
C.
D.

A. Net

Net Present Value
Internal Rate of Return
Average Rate of Return

Pay Back Period

Present Value

"Net Present Value" is defined as the difference between

discounted revenues and discounted costs of a certain project.

The rate of discount applied represents the cost of capital to

the owners of the project and the period of discounting extends

until the terminal year of the project. A salvage value, if it

exists, iscredited at the last year. The project is considered

economically viable if the NPV is greater than zero. The NPV

can be computed as follows:

NPV =

Where
Co
Cl. .C

R ..R-

1

R_-C_4+S

—Co + F17C1 4 Bp=Cp |, 4 Ry Cyptoy

.
*

n

(1+r)t  (1+1)° (1+1)"

Immediate Capital Cost of the Project

Capital Cost and operating cost incurred in cash

respective year.

Expected Revenue Stream of the Project

Rate of Discount used which is equivalent to the cost



of capital to the owners.

n Life Span of the Project

S Salvage value of the investment at year n.

n

According to this formula, NPV varies directly with the

revenue stream and inversely with the cost stream of the

project znd the rate of discount applied. Thus assuming

other variables to remain constant. The higher the -
revenues are the higher NPV is; the higher costs and rate

of discount are the lower NPV is.

The rate of discount in the equation should represent the
cost of capital to the business firm which is the weighted
average of the cost of debt and the cost of equity to the

business firm undertaking the project£1)

B. Internal Rate of Return

The Internal Rate of Return is defined as the dis-
count rate which reduces the difference between discounted
- revenues and discounted costs to zero. Alternatively, it
is that rate of discount which equates the net revenue

stream with total capital invested in the project.

The Project is economically viable if the Internal

Rate of Return is greater than the cost of capital to the busine

(1)Crash Praining Program - Document 1. Economic Aspects of

Project Evaiuation. Dar Al Handasah Consultants Shair &

Partners, Beirut pp. 11-13,
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undertaking the project. The cost stream includes capital and

operating cost. A salvage value if it exists, is credited at

the last year.

O=—CO

wWhere:
Co
Cl"Cn
_ Rl"Rn
P
n

Sn

The Internal Rate of Ret

error.

that rate which equates the cost stream with the revenues

(2)

stream:

[ 1]

.
*

.
.

Several discount rates are ap

+ Rl—cl +R2-02 4 eee + Rn—Cn+§-2

(1+7)F (1+2)° (1+2)"

Immediate Capital cost of the Project
Cost Stream of the Project

Revenue Stream

Internal Rate of Return

Life Span of the Project

Salvage value of the Investmént at Year n

¢, Average Rate of Return

fhis accounting measure represents the ratio of the

average annual profits a

urn is usually computed by trial and

plied until we discover

fter taxes to the average investm

in theproject. Once the Average Rate of Return for a proposal

has been calculated, it may be compared with a required rate

(2)

Ibid. pp. 18 & 19.



T.

of return to determine if a particular proposal should be accept-
ed or rejected. |

The principal virtue of the Avarage Rate of Return 1s its
simplicity; it makes use of readily available accounting 1nform—
ation.

The principal shbrtcomings of the method are that it is
 pased upon accounting income than upon cash flows-and that it
fails to take account of the timing of cash inflows and ouiflows.
The time value of money is ignored; revenues in the last year

(3)

are valued the same as revenues in the first year.

D. Pay Back Period

The Pay Back Period of an investment project gives ﬁhe
number of years reguired to recover initial cash investmeﬁt.
If the calculated Pay Back Period is less than some maximgm
acceptable Pay.Back Period, the proposal is accepted; if ﬁot
it is rejected. :

The major shortcoming of the Pay Back Period is that it fails
to consider cashflow after the Pay Back Period; consequently
it cannot be regarded as a reliable measure of profltabll;ty.

Thus the Pay Back criterion can be deceptive as a yardstihk

(3)

James C. Van Horne, Financial Ménagement and Policy.

Sixth edition, p. 108.



of profitability. In addition to this shortcoming, this criterion

does not take into account the magnitude or timing of cashflows

during the Pay Back Period but it considers only the recovery
period as a whole.

The Pay Back Period continues to be used, frequently as a
supplement to other more sophisticated criteria. It does afford
. management a limited insight into the risk and liguidity of the
project. The shorter the Pay Back Period; supposedly, ﬁhe less
risky the project is and the greater its liguidity is. There is
some merit to itsuse in this regard, but the criterion does not
take into account the dispersion of possible outcomes. Therefore,
it cannot be considered an adequate indicator of risk. When the
Pay Back Period criterion is used, it is more appropriately
treated as a constraint to be satisfied than a profitability

(4)

measure to be maximized.

Therefore our study will be based on the Net Present Value
criterion and the Internal Rate Criterion because they take-
into account a basic element which is the time value of money

and therefore are based on the discounting principle.”

(4)
Tbid. pp. 109 & 110



Chapter III

Demand Analysis and Forecasting

A, The Questionnaire

To determine the demand for the Cooperative's commodities
and services, it was necessary to design a questionnaire and

distribute it to a sample of probable customers of the Project.

The study includes the areas of Ouzati, Bir Hassan and
Jnah whose respective pcpulation are 50,000 and 75,000 accord-
ing to last statistics done by one of the local sources in
January 1988§5) It was supposed that this region determines the
demand for the Cooperative because it is the nearest to this

region from any other one outside.

The Questionnaire was distributed and collected during
January 1988 in all areas of the region, so it can give true

information to help maintaining best resultis.

The person who was asked to answer the questionnaire was
that who buys all or the majority of commodities to his family
namely, the father, the mother, the brother or the sister; that

is the one who knows the best about the family expenditures

which helps this study.

(5

Data proviaed by cheritable organization wiich distribute

aid to the areas.

O
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The sample was determined to be 200 famﬁlies living in
the areas of Ouza'i, EBir Hassan and Jnah so tﬁat we can project
the results on all families in these areas. %130, it was -
divided into 80 gquestionnaire for Ouza'i and 120 for Bir Hassan
and Jnah, as the percentage of people living inAthese areas
assuming that we have the same average of family size in these
areas. Moreover, the importance of differentiating between
Ouza'i on one side, Bir Hassan and Jnah on the other is that the

last two are relatively far from the Cooperative.

B. Contents of the Questionnaire

The questionnaire consists of iwo pages containing eight
questions so that the reader has to put a (v6 behind the suitable

answer to make it easy for him and be sure that he is not giving

irrelevant information.

€. Text of the Questionnaire

Please answer the following questions ﬁy putting a (Vé in
the suitable place in order to make an economical study concern-
ing a cocoperative in the Ouza'i area offeriné all xinds of food,
detergents, utensils and furniture. A

1= Living place: Quza'i Bir Haséan & Jnah
- Family size: 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
other (specify) 1 ’
3-  Monthly family income:
from LI 8000 to LL 10000 from LL iOOOl to LL 32000
from LL 10001 to LL12000  from LL 52001 to LL 34000
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5~

from LL

from LL

from 1L
from 1L
LL

LL

from
from
from LL
from LL

from

Amount

utensils:

from
from LL
from 1L
from
from
from
from
from
from
from

from

from

L

12001
14001
16001
18001
20001
22001
24001
26001
28001

6001
8001

1110001
L112001
L1L14001
LL16001
1118001
1120001

to
to
to
to
to
to

to

LL
LL
LL
LL
LL
LL
LL

14000
16000
18000
20000
22000
24000
26000

to
to

LL 4000 to

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

LL 28000

LL 30000

spent monthly on all

LL 6000

LL 8000
LL 10000
1L 12000
LL 14000
1L 16000
LL 18000
LL 20000

LL 22000

from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from

more than LL 50000 - specify -

LL
LL
1L
LL
IL
1L
LL

34001
36001
38001
40001
42001
44001
46001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to

11,

LL 36000

LL 38000

1L 40000

LL 42000
LL 44000
LL 46000

LL 48000

11 48001

to LL 50000

kinds of food, detergents and

from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from

from

IL
LL
LL
LL
LL
LL
LL
LL
LL

28001
30001
32001
34001
36001
38001
40001
42001
44001

1L 22001 to LL 24000 from LL 46001
LL 240001 to LL 26000 from"IL 48001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

1L 30000
LL 32000
LL 34000
LL 36000
LL 38000
LL 40000
LL 42000
LL 44000
LL 46000
LL 48000
LL 50000

From wr.ere aoes ine family buy food, detergents and

utensils?

LI 26001 to LL 28000 more than LL 50000 - specify -



A11 Pro- Majority Half of Sdiie

ducts of
Products Products Products

Cooperatives

Supermarkets

a- In Quza'i, Bir

Hassan & Jnah . : e

areas
b- Outside Ouza'i,
Bir Hassan &

Jnah areas.

Small shops

a- In Quza'i, Bir
.Hassan & Jnah
- areas

b- Qutside Quza'i
Bir Hassan &
Jnah areas

Is the family ready to buy from this Cooperative if it

offers a discount of 10% than that of supermarkets and
small shops?

What is the amount you expect the family will spend monthly

onvbuying food, detergents and utensils from this Cooperative?

Nil

from O to L1 2000 from 1L 2€001 to LL 28000
frbm 1 2001 to LL 4000 from LI 28001 to LI 30000

frém L1 40C1 to LL 6000 from LI 30001 <o LL 32000
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from LIS001 to LL 8000 from LL 32001 to LL 34000
from LI 8001 to LL 10000 from LL 34001 to LL 36000
from LI 10001 to LL 12000 from LL 38001 to LL 40000
from LL 12001 to LL 14000 from LL 38001 to LL 40000
from LL 14001 to LL 16000 from LL 40001 to LL 42000
from LI 16001 to LL 18000 from LL 42001 to LL 44000
from LL 18001 to LL 20000 from LL 44001 to LL 46000
rfrom 1L ZOOOlﬁto LL 22000 from LL 48001 to LL SOOOO
from ILL 24001 to LL 26000 more than LL 50000 - specify -

8- What is the amount you expect the family will spend
annually on buying electrical appliances and furniture

from this Cooperative?

Nil : from ILL 150001 to LL 175000
from LL 1 to LL 25000 v from LT 175001 to LL 200000
from 1L 25001 to IL 50000 from LL 200000 to IL 225000
from LL 50001 to LL 75000 from LL 225000 to LL 250000

from LL 75001 to LI 100000 from IL 250001 to LL 275000
from 1L 100001 to LI 125000 from LI 275000 to LI 300000
from LL 125001 to LL 150000 more than LL 300000 - specify -

P. The Purpose of Each Question

No doubt that each guestion is important in analysing and

determining the demand for the commodities displayed in the Co-
operative.

The first question tries to determine the influence of

place of living on thé demand for the proposed Cooperative. The
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areas of Bir Hassan and Jnah are a bit far from this Cooperative

which is found in the middle of Quga'i area. Moreover, the

distance between these areas and the cooperatives of Haret Hreik,

Bir Alabd, Sabra, Bour] Abou Haydar, Verdun and Hamra areas is

shorter than that between Ouza'i and these cooperatives.

The purpose of the second question is to determine the

~influence of the family sige on spending for there is a positive

relationship between both. As the family size increases spend-

ing increases and vice versa, but not by the same proportion.
Also, by dividing the population of Ouza'i area on the average
size of families living in this area,we can determine the number

of families. The same applies for Bir Hassan and Jnah areas.

The purpose of the third question is to reveal the influence

of income on spending, i.e. income elasticity of demand. Accord-

ing to Engel law when income rises, expenditure on food rises but
with lower proportion.
The fourth question traces the influence of both family in-

come and size on spending on food, detergents and utensils.

The fifth question aims to check the relative importance of

cooperatives with respect to the families living in Ouza'i, Bir
Hassan and Jnah areas.

The sixth question aims to reveal how much people are ready
to buy from the Cooperative definitely because they may be
interested in such a project, but not able to buy from it for

many reasons, among which is the long distance which separates



them from the Cooperative.

The seventh gquestion will help to estimate the demand for
food, detergents and utensils from the Cooperative as well as

the economic feasibility of the Project.

The eighth question aims to determine demand on elect-
rical appliances and furniture from tne Cooperative as well as

the feasibility of the Project. o



E. Findings of the Questionnaire

Concerning Family Size

We can distribute the sample according to family size

as shown in Table 3.1.

Table %.1

Sample Distribution

tccording to Family Size

Number of Accumulated

Number of persons Families Percent Percent
2 10 5 5
3 36 18 23

4 37 18.5 41.5
5 37 18.5 60
6 18 9 69
7 14 1 76
8 10 5 81
9 16 8 89

10 11 5.5 94.5
11 5 2.5 97
12 6 3 100
13 0 0 100
14 0 0 100
More than 14 0] 0] 100

Total 200 100

The average family sigze in Ouza'i came 1o be about 5.7,

and
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that in Bir Hassan and Jnah came to be about 5.6, whereas the
general average was about 5.64. Families of 3,4 or 5 persons

constitute about 55% of all families.

We can calculate the number of families by dividing the

population on the average family size as follows:

50,000
Number of families living in Ouza'i areai—p——r—— = 8,777

[ 3

families.,

Number of families living in Bir Hassan and Jnah

areas @ 75,000_ 13,393

*

families.



Concerning Monthly Income

We can distribute the sample according to monthly income

as shown in Table 3.2

Sample Distribution

Table 3.2

According to Monthly Income

Numper of Accumulated
Interval Median Families Percent percent
8000-10000 9,000 0 0] 0
10001-12000 14,000 1 0.5 0.5
12001-14000 13,000 6 3 3¢5
14001-16000 15,000 17 8.5 12
16001-18000 17,000 10 5 17
18001-10000 19,000 17 8.5 25.5
20001-22000 21,000 18 9 34.5
22001-24000 23,000 13 6.5 41
24001-26000 25,000 16 8 49
26001-28000 27,000 6 3 52
28001-30000 29,000 24 12 64
30001-32000 31,000 5 2.5 66.5
32001-34000 33,000 7 3.5 70
34001-36000 35,000 5 2.5 72.5
36001-38000 37,000 4 2 74.5
28001-40000 39,000 5 2.5 77
40001-42000 41,000 8 4 81
42001-44000 43,000 3 1.5 82.5
44001-46000 45,000 7 3.5 86
46001-48000 47,000 5 2.5 88.5
48001-50000 49,000 7 3.5 92
60, 000 3 1.5 93.5



70,000 3 1.5 95
80,000 2 1 96
85,000 1 0.5 96.5
90, 000 1 0.5 97
100, 000 5 2.5 99.5
150,000 1 0.5 100
Total 200 100

It was meant by income ali what the family earns as
salafiee, wages, rent or interest. However it was difficult

to determine the income of those whc work for their own as

in comaerce, because it differs from one month to another,

but we were able to get an approximate figure for their

average monthly income. Families with an income of no more than

L150,000 per month constitute around 92% of the whole sample.

The average income in Ougza'i came to be ILL32,412 where
in Bir Hassan and Jnah was 1L 31,725, at the same time the
general average was LL 32,005, fThisgeneral average came to be

more than three times the minimum level of wages.

pn the other hand, the Standard Deviation indicated a
large aispersion of LL 19,706 from the general average of the
samplé.

Concerning Monthiy~ Spending on Food, Detergents and Utensils

~We cen distribute the sampie zccording to mornthly spend-

ing on food, detergents and utensils as shown in Table 3.3



Table 3.3

Distribution According to Monthly

20.

Spending on food, Detergents and Utensils

Number of Accumulated
Interval Median Families Percent Percent
4000-6000 5000 0] 0] 0
6001-8000 7000 0 0 0
8001-10000 3000 27 13.5 13.5
10001-12000 11000 15 7.5 21
12001-14000 13000 18 9 320
14001-16000 15000 27 12.5 43.5
16001-18000 17000 17 8.5 52
18001-20000 19000 25 12.5 64.5
20001-22000 21000 10 5 69.5
22001-24000 23000 6 3 72.5
24001-26000 25000 8 4 76.5
26001-28000 27000 4 2 78.5
28001-30000 29000 10 5 83%.5
30001-32000 31000 8 4 87.5
32001-34000 33000 0 0 87.5
34001=-36000 35000 2 1 88.5
36001-38000 37000 3 1.5 90
38001-40000 35000 1 3.5 93.5
40001-42000 41000 4 2 95.5
42001-44000 43000 0 0 95.5
44001-46000 45000 1 0.5 926
46001-48000 47000 0 0 96
48001-50000 43000 4 2 98
60000 2 1 99
70000 1 0.5 99.5
80000 1 0.5 100
Total 200 100
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1t was difficult within this stady to subdivide the monthly
spending among the three categories of commoditiess food, deter-

gents and utensils.

The average monthly spending on food, detergentis and utensils
for Ouza'i, Bir Hassan and Jnah were LL 19,500 and LL 21,450
respectively and the general average was 1L 20,670. The percentage
of families spending within the interval 1L 8,000 - IL 32,000

represents 87.5% from the sample.

The Standard Deviation indicated a large dispersion of

1L 11,705 from the general average of the sample.

Concerning Sources of Getting Food, Detergents and Utensils

The person who read this question had to answer one of the

following alternatives:

- Buying all these goods from one source.

- Buying the most of these goods from one SOUrCE and some
from another source (s ).

- Buying half of these goods from a source\and the other

half from another one.

- Buying some of these goods from more than three sources.

For the reason that the ratios of reliance of OQugzati families
on sources of getting food, detergents and utensils differ
obviously from the same ratios of Bir Hassan and Jnah families,
it was more useful to distinguish between these families to get

more analysis.



We can divide the sample of Ougza'i according to the

different sources used to get food, detergents and utensils

in Table %.4 below.

Table %.4

Quza'i Sample Distribution According to

Sources of Food, Detergents and Utensils

22.

All Majority Half Some
source Products  of of Products
Products Products

Cooperatives 3 21 4 11
Supermarkets
- In Ouza'i, Bir Hassan

and Jnah Region 9 10 13 7
- Outside Ouza'i, Bir

Hassan & Jnah Region 0 0 2 0
Shops
- In Ouza'i, Bir Hassan

& Jnah Region 10 12 8 31
- Outside Ougza'i, Bir

Hassan & Jnah Region 0 0 0 1

This Table reveals that:

- The number of families buying food, detergents and
utensils from one source is 22 out of 80 (i.e. 27.5%),
which means that 72.5% from this sample depends on more

than one source to buy these goods.

- There is a depender.ce on buying from the region whether

shops or supermarkets and buying from cooperatives. Buys
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ing from supermarkets or shops outside the region
rarely happens, and in case it happens this is due

to lower prices and proximity to one's worKke.

Also we can divide the sample of Bir Hassan ancd Jnah according

to the different sources used to get food, detergents and

utensils as shown in Table 3.5

Table 3.5

Bir Hassan and Jnah Sample Distribution
According to Sources of Food, Detergents
And Utensils

AlL Majority Half Some

Source Products of of
] Products Products Products

Cooperatives 13 41 14 18
Supermarkets
- In Quza*i, Bir Hassan and

Jnah Region 0 2 2 23
- Outside Ouza'i, Bir Hassan

and Jnah Region 1 2 1 5
Shops
- In Ougza'i, Bir Hassan and

Jnah Region 11 22 18 41
- OQutside Ouza'i, Bir Hassan

and Jnah Region 2 1 0 11

Mhis Table reveals that:

- The number of families buying food, deter ents and
123 ’

utensils from cne source is 27 out of “20 (i.e. 22.5%),
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"which means that 77.5% from this sample depends on -

more than one source to buy these goods.

- fThere is more reliance in these two areas on buying
from cooperatives with respect to families in Quza'i.
Phe main cause for that is the relative short distance
between these two areas and the cooperatives of Beirut

and its southern suburb compered to Ouza'i area.

- There is a higher relative reliance on buying from shops
- and supermarkets outside the region as compared to the

families living in Ouza'‘il area.

- fThe reliance on buying is on small shops in the area,

and it is less on supermarkets.

Table 3.6 shows the distribution of all the sample according to

the sources used to get food, detergents and utensils

- | FTable 3.6

Total Sample Distribution According
to Sources of Food, Detergents and

Utensils
: All Majority Hall Some
Source Products of of
Products Products Products
Cooperatives 16 62 18 29

Supermarkets

- In Ouza'i, Bir Hassan
" and Jnah Region 9 12 15 BQ

- Outside Ouza'i, Bir
. Hassan & Jnah Region 1 2 3 5



In Ouza'i, Bir
Hascan and Jnah

21 34
OQutside Ouza'®i, Bir
Hassan and Jnah
Region 2 1
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Based on &

score system of one point for total buying from a

them by order of importance as follows:

Cooperatives

Sheops inside areas
Supermarkets inside areas
Shops outside areas
Supermarkets outside areas

Total

source, 0.75 point for buying majority of products from a
source, 0.50 point for buying half of products from a source and

0.25 point for buying some products from a source, we can

39.3%
38, 7%
16.5%

2.9%

_ 2.6%
100%

Readiness to buy from the Cooperative if it offers a discount

Answers were positive so that 80 out of 80 and 119 out

of 120 for Ougza'i, Bir Hassan and Jnah respectively were ready

demands a 10t of thinking to know Low much the family

to buy from tiae Coo erative. However, answering this uestion by "yes"
¥ ’ £ q y 'y
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is ready to exchange cost of transport and time with the savings

it gets through buying from the Cooperative.

Expected Monthly Spending on Food, Detergents & Utensils from

the Coopsrative.

We can distribute the sample according to the expectedA
monthly spending on buying food, detergents and utensils from

the Cooperative as shown in Table 3.7 7

Table 3.7

Distritution According to the Expected Monthly
Spending on Food, Detergents and Utensils from
The Cooperative

- Numbex
Interval Median of Accumulated
Families Percent Percent
0 7 0.5 0.5
0-2000 1000 0 0 0.5
2001-4000 3000 0 0 0.5
4001-6000 5000 12 6 6.5
6001-8000 7000 10 5 1.5 -
8001-10000 9000 25 *12.5 24
10001-12000 11000 12 6 30
12001-14000 13000 27 13.5 43.5
14001=~16000 15000 23 11.5 55
16001-18000 17000 10 5 60
18001-20000 19000 18 9 &9
20001-22000 21000 7 3.5 72.5°
22001-24000 23000 7 3.5 76
24001-26000 25000 9 4.5 80.5
26001-26000 27000 4 2 82.5
26001-30000 29000 9 4.5 87
20001-32000 21000 5 2.5 89.5
22001-24000 33000 1 0.5 90
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34001-36000 35000 4 2 92
36001-38000 37000 4 2 94
38001-40000 39000 4 2 96
40001-42000 41000 1 0.5 96.5
42001-44000 43000 0 0 96.5
44001-46000 45000 1 0.5 97
46001-48000 47000 O 0 97
48001-50000 49000 2 1 98

60000 2 1 99

70000 1 0.5 99.5

80000 1 0.5 100
Total 200 100

The expected average monthly buying'from the Cooperative
for Ouza'i, Bir Hassan and Jnah families came to be

LL 17,025 and LL 19,342 respectively, whereas the general
average was LL 18,415,

The ratio of families whose expected monthly buying from
the Cooperative will not exceed IL 20,000 was 69%.

The ratio of families whose expected monthly buying from
the Cooperative will not exceed LL 50,000 was 98%.

The ratio of the expected monthly spending on food,
detergents and utensils from the Cooperative to the
average monthly spending on food, detergents and utensils
in general was 84.4% and this shows the sure readiness

of families in the areas to exchange their present sources

with that of the Cooperative.



Expected Annual Spending on Electrical Appliances and

Furniture from the Cooperative

We can distribute the sample according to the expected

annual spending on electrical appliances and furniture from

the Cooperative as snown in Table 3.8

Distribution According to the Expected Annual

Table 3.8

Spending on Electrical Appliances and Furniture

from the Cooperative

Interval Median Nug?er Accumulated
Families Percent Percent

0 23 11.5 11.5

1-25000 12500 100 50 61.5

25001-50000 37500 38 19 80.5
50001-75000 62500 13 6.5 87

75001-100000 87500 15 7.5 94.5

100001-125000 112500 2 1 95.5
125001-150000 137500 3 1.5 97
150001-175000C 162500 2 1 98

175001-200000 187500 1 0.5 98.5

200001-225000 212500 0 0 98.5

225001-250000 237500 0 0 98.5

250001-275000 262500 0 0 98.5
275001-300000 287500 3 1.5 100

Total 200 100

There was some difficulties in answering this question

because it is hard tc ¥now the amourt of spending on such

products that are not essential as food, detergents and



29.

utensils. It was clesr that people are not very interested
in buying these products for two main feasons:
a- The bad economic situastion
b- Buying from other sourcesaccording to personal
taste.
Moreover, the ratio of families that are not willing tc buy
these products from the Cooperative is 11.5%. The biggest

ratio of 50% prefer to purchase simple electrical appliances

fror the Cocperative as transistors, lamps and electrical

irons.

F. Expected Demand for the Cooperative Products

- Monthly demand for food, detergents and utensils

Quza'i families: 8,772x17.025=1LL 149,343,300

Bir Hassan and _

Total LL 408,390,706
Annual demand: 408,390,706x12=1LL 4,900,688,472

- Annual demand for electrical appliances and furniture:

Ouza'i families: 8,772x3%8,281=L1L335,800,932

Bir Hassan and :
Jnah families: 13,3%93x31,354=11419,924,122

Total % LL755,725,054
- Total annual demand: 4,900,688,472+755,725,054 =
1L 5,656,413,526. '
If we assume a margin error of 0%, énnual sales will decline

to LL 5,090,772,172 and monthly saleé will be IL 424,231,014
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diviced into 86.6% sales of food, detergents and utensils, and

12.4% ssles of electrical appliances and furniture. Howevef,

it is impossible that at the beginning of work, the Cooperative

sell the amount mentioned abcve. Therefore, we will assume

cen
the seles of January, February, March and’April 1989 will bé
Li 75,000,000, LL 150,000,000, 1L 225,000,000 and LL 300,000,000

respectively, and from the beginning of May monthly sales wilii

be LI 424,231,014



Chapter IV

Cost of the Project

The beginning of the Project was in August 1986 when the
Management bought Haroun Al-Rachid Restaurant which was locat-
ed in Ouza'i area on thevmain road. This restaurant consisted

of a ground floor and a basement in addition to a piece of land.

The price was LL 3,500,000 divided into LL 1,500,000 and

1L 2,000,000 for the building and the land respectively.
Construction of the twovfloorsand adding another one with a
parking area began in January 1987 and is expected to end before
the middle of 1988. The Cooperative will recelve customers at
the beginning of 1989 after it is completely equipped. Prices
were guoted on December331, 1987 when the U.S. Dollar was at

1L 45% ana LL 458 as "ask and "bid" prices respectively. All
costs paid before and after this date will be adjusted accord-
~ing to December %1, 1987 prices in order to have a unified basis
for the economic feasibility espeEE%lly after the large deprecia-

tion of the Lebanese pound during 1987.

The cost of the Pfoject consists of the following items:

A. Capital Cost

According to Mr.: Husseiln Musawi, the supervising

executive engineer of the Cooperative, capital costs are:

1- Engineering studies
These were done in 1987 at a cost of IL 80,000

31
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and after adjustment according to December;31, 1987

prices it will be LL 560,000,

¢- Construction Cost

a-

In 1986:

The building and the land were bought in
August 1986 for 1L 1,500,000 and LL 2,000,000
respectively and after adjustment according
to December 31, 1987 prices they will be
1L 15,793,103 and LL 21,057,471.

In 1987:

The total construction cost in 1987 was
LL 22,467,000 thch included wages, machines
lease, building material, payment to cement
sponsor, supervision, miscellaneoué expenses
and interest for LL 450,000 accrued in a loan
of 9,000,000 at 10% interest annually raised
at the beginning of July 1987. Affer ad just-
ment accoraing to December 31, 1987 prices

this amount will be ILL 39,314,000.

In 1988:

It is expected that the total c@nstruction
cost during 1988 will be IL 29,388;000 accord-
ing to December 31, 1987 prices which includes
interest for IL 9Q0,000 accrued in:the 1o0an of

L. 9,000,000.
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%- Equipment Cost -

Equipment that will have a total cost of about
¢ 1,000,000 will bé bought on cash basis during the
secord half of 1988. This amount which incluces costs
of transportation and installation, depends on the
offers presented to the Project Management. The
firancing of the equipments, during 1988 will be raised
by a loan of § 1,000,000 at about 5% interest annually
from & non-commercial source. With respect to the risk
of a rising dollar.rate the assumption here is that

revenues will rise in parallel line with the dollar

rate.

Equipment cost consists of the following:

Cost without Total
Item Interest Interest Cost

Decoration ' 68,700,000 7,866,150 76,566,150
Shelves 91,600,000 10, 488,200 102,088,200
Calculators & ‘ -
Type writers 12,400,000 1,419,800 13,819,800
Refrigerators 179,960,000 20,605,420 200,565,420
Airconditioners © 45,800,000 5,244,100 51,044,100
Elevator 27,480,000 3,146,460 30,626,460
Electric Generator: 32,060,000 3,670,870 35,730,870

Total 458,000,000 52,441,000 510,441,000

4- Vehicles and Furniture

Vehicles include a truck, a pick-up and a car.
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According to December **, 1987 prices, costs of
vehicles and furniture ere IL 13,000,000 and

11 2,000,000 respectively. Assuming thst the
purchase of these assets will be financed by &
loan of ILL 15,000,000 at 47% interest annually

at the beginning of July 1388, total cost will

be: e
Cost without Total
Item Interest Interest Co st
Vehicles 1%, 000, 000 3,055,000 16,055,000
Furniture 2,000,000 470,000 2,470,000

5- MTraining of Personnel:

This includes the training of 30 employees 1in
other cooperatives in Beirut knowing thag their
(6
expected salaries will be LL 1,400,000.

B- Annual Operating Cost

These costs will be divided into fixed ana variable

costs:
1- Annual operating fixed costs
a. Annual depreciation:
Using the "Straight Line Method" and
(6)

Interviews with Mr. Husseir Musawi Supervising Executive

enginecr, on December 1967,



assuming that no salvage value will exist
at the end of the life span of the capital
assets, annual deprecietion will be es

shown in Table 4.1

Table 4.1

Annual Depreciation on Capital Assets

Expected Annual Annaul T

Asset Cost Life Depreciation Deprecia-
- Span Percentage tion
Engineering

studies 560, 000 50 2 11,200
Construction

cost 53,355,000 50 2 1,067,100

Decorations 76,566,150 8 12.5 9,570,768
Shelves 102,088,200 15 6.67 6,809,282
Calculators &

" Typewriters 1%,819,800 8 12.5 1,727,475
Refrigerators 200,565,420 12 8.33 16,707,099
Air-condition- |

. ers 51,044,100 10 10 5,104,410
Elevator 20,626,460 20 5 1,531,323
Electric

- Generator 35,730,870 10 10 3,573,087
Vehicles 16,055, 000 10 10 1,605,500
Furniture 2,470,000 12 8.33 205,751
Total IL: 47,912,995

b. Annual Amortization: Assuming training

of personnel will be amortized during
five yezrs, annual amocrtizatior will be

LL 280,000,



%6.

Maintenance: It covers all assets of the

Project and is expected to be about

1L 5,000,000.
Salaries: They inciuce those of twenty
employees as adminicstratives, accountants

and foremen each working one of two shifts

‘where the whole amount will be about , e

LL 5,280,000 annually based on an average

monthly salary of LI 22000.

Insurance: It is expected to be about’

1L 2,400,000 annually.

Operating Variable Costs:

Cost of goods sold: It will be calculated
as follows based on these two assumptions
and according to Mr. Hussein Awada, Sabra

Cooperative Manager.

The weighted average mark-up for the Project
on food and home applianceé will be 5% where
this weighted average for the same goods in

other cooperatives is about 6%.

The weighted average mark—up for the Project
on electrical appliances ahd furniture will he
21% where this weighied zverage for the same

goods in otner cogperativeﬁ is about 23%(7)

(7)

Interview witn Mr.Husseln Awade,Setra Cocuverative Manager on

Ferch 19&8&,



Salaries: Their annuzl amount will Dbe 2bout

37

The general weighted mark-up average =

0.05%86 .6%+0.21x13.4% = Tk.

Annual cost of goods sold:
j =y
5,090,772,172 _ 11, 4,757,731,005

1.07
Where this amount includes transportation cost.

1L 20,160,000 based on one huncred twenty workers
each working one of two snifts and getting aboul

1L 14,000 monthly.

Fuel: Its whole amount will be about IL 3,000,000

annually.

Water, Electrical & Telephone expenses: These

expenses will amount to 1L 2, 400,000 annually.

Miscellaneous €eXpenses: These expenses will

amount to ILL 2,400,000 annually.

€. Working Capital: It will consist of the following

elements:

Purchasing goods: It 1is with no doubt that
merchants, compenies and agencies will be
interested in such a cooperative where all or
part of them will give facilities to it.
Therefore, the Cooperative will not need more

than LL 150,000,000 as cash for purchasing

goods at tne beginning of work.



- Salaries for the first three months:

Fixed: 20x22000x3 = LL 1320,000

Variable: 120x14000x450,000,00 =LL 1,782,047
2227,

- Insurance for three months LL 600,000
- Maintenance for three montihs L 1,250,000
- PFuel, water, electricity, L 689,482 —— —

'~ telephone and miscellanecus

for three months

Working Capital Total: IL 150,000,000+1,320,000+
1,782,047+600,000+1,250, 000+
689,482 = ILL 155,641,529



Caapter V

Financing the Project

The economic feasibility for any project does not depend
only on the rate of return but also on the expected cost of
capital. Therefore, it is necessary to determine this cost
before taking any decision concerning the investment proposal.
By using the Net Present Value criterion we have to use tﬁe -
cost of capital to discount cash flows, whereas by using the
Internal Rate of Return criterion the Project will be economic=-
ally feasible if the expected rate of return will exceed the
cost of capital. Even ifimeuse the Average Rate of Return
Criterion, the Project will be feasible if this average exceeds

the cost of capital which is defined as the weighted average of
the cost of debt and the cost of equity to the business firm
undertaking the project.
The scurces and costs of funds available for financing the
Project:
1- Loans: These will be either short-term maturing in
one year, mid-term maturing in ten years or
long-tern maturing in more than ten years. The
cost of thesé loans will be the interest paid
to creditors.

2- Equity:These are thé money that the owners of the

Project invest in order to realize the Project

goals., The cdst of equity is the opportunity

39
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cost if those owners used their money in

other projects with the same or comparable

risk. However, the estimestion of cost of
equity is not always exact because it depends

mainly on forecasting. Therefore we classify

the method of financing the Project as follows:
- Issuing stocks during 1986 with a par

value of IL 10 for each stock where the

whole amount of the issue was 118,850, 000.

- Issuing stocks during 1987 with a par value
of LL 10 for each stock where the whole

amount of the issue was LL 40,160,000.

- Raising a mid-term loan of 1L 9,000,000
from the construction and Development
Council at the beginning of July 1987 at
10% interest annually. This loan will be
paid baék in twelve installments, each
one every three months beginning April 1,
1989 including the face value of install-
ment plus the interest on the declining

balance of the loan.

The financing of equipment, during 1988, will
be raised by a loan of § 1,000,000 at a low
interest rate. The Project Management isrtry-
ing to raise tnis loan from a non-commercial

source through the help of the Construction and
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Development Council and the guarantee of
the Cooperative credit Department in Lebanon.
Therefore we will assume that the Project
Management will be able to raise this loan at
the beginning of July 1988 with a 5% interest

annually so that it will be paid back in eight

installments at the beginning of July of every

year including the face value plus the interest

on the declining belance of the loan.

However, concerning the remaining part of
capital cost and the whole working capital we

will assume the following:

.- ®mhe Project Management will raise a
1L 15,000,000 loan at the beginning of
July 1988 from Lebanese banks at 47%
interest annually (prevailing interest
rate at the end of 1987) so that it will
be paid back in annual installments for
three years including face value plus the

interest on the declining balance of the

loan.

- The Project Ménagement will raise a
1L 140,000,000 1oan‘at the ena of
December 1988 from Lebanese banks at
47% interest annually (preveailing interest

rate at the end of 1987) so that it will
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be paid back in annusi installments for
four years including face value plus the
interest on the decliring balance of the
iocan.

- The remaining part of financing the Project
will beraised by issuing stocks.

The opportunity Cost of stocknolders is in the

proximity of 60%.

Then the cost of capital is as follows:
Capital Cost (without interest) + Working

Capital both adjusted according to December

31, 1987 prices
LL 73%4,804,103
Cost of Capital =

9, 000, 000( 0. 1)+458, 000,000(0. 05 )+155, 000,000(0. 47 )+
*

112,804, 103(0.6) - 225
134,804,103

*
Stockholders Equity = Capital Cost + Working Capital - Debt.



Chapter VI

Profitability Indicators

As it was mentioned earlier in Chapters I and II, the
economic evaluatior. of the Project will be based on two major
profitebility inaicators:

The Net Presernt Value criterion (NPV) and the Internal ———————

Rate of Return Criterion (IRR).

L. Specific Assumptions Used in Computations

1- Life of tue Project: The life span of the Project

is assumed to be 15 years for discounting purposes.

The base year is 1988.

2- Price Level: Revenues and cost are estimated

according to December 31, 1987 prices during the

life span of the Project.
3- Sales: All sales will be on cash basis.

4- Accounts Payable: At the end of each year the balance

of accounts payable will be zero.

5- TIncome Taxes: No income taxes will be paid because

cooperatives are exempted.

B. Repayments of lLoans and Interests

Tatles 6.1, €.2, 6.3 and 6.4 present the debt repayment
cchedules and interest of tzae four loans raised to finance

the Project.
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C. TFProfit cr Loss Statement and Cash Flow Statement

The stated information on revenues and costs of the
Cooperative are presented ir the form of a Profit or Loss
Statement for tern years, a Cash Flow Statement for ten years
and an Undiscounted Reverues and Costs Stream showrn in Tables

6.5, 6.6 and 6.7 respectively.

. Phe Profit-or -Loss Statement shows the net result of _ o

operaticns waich form a part of the cash stream of the Project.
The Cash Flow Statement snows outflowing cash (uses of fund)
which are matched against inflowing cash (sources of funds) and
the resultant deficit or surplus for each year. The accumulated
deficit and/or surplus is carried forward to the following years
so that at the end of the ten-years period the accumulated
surplus or deficit will be recorded. The Undiscounted Revenues
and Costs Stream shows the flow of undiscounted capital costs,
operating costs, working capital and the expected revenues of
the Cooperative as well as the undiscounted net revenues, the

present worth factor of 22% and the NPV of the Project€8)

According to the data presented in these statements the Nai

Present Value of the Project is LI 338,447,000 and the Internal

Rate of Return is 33.8%.

(8)

Crash Trzining Pro;ram - Document 4. Evaluation of Real

Estate Projects. Dar Al Handasah Consultants Shair &

Partners, Beirut pp. 36.
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D. Sensitivity Analysis

For the Sensitivity Analysis purposes we will assume the
followirg states of nature:
1- 4 rice of the weighted average mark-up to 7.5%
instead of 7% without any effect on sales.
2- A borrowing of $1 million at 9% instead of 5%
interest rate annually.
%~ A borrowing of 1L 458,000,000 from Lebanese banks
at 47% interest rate annually instead of §1, 000,000
at 5% omterest rate annually.
We can summarize the results of the Sensitivity Analysis

as shown in Table 6.8

Table §;§

Sensitivity Analysis Results

Assumption Cest of Capital NPV IRR
1 22% 11413,974,000 37.5%
2 25% L1231,812,000 33.8%

3 49% (11L151,831,000) 33.8%




E. Concluding Remarks

This study shows that the Cooperative is economically
feasible if the Management is able to rise the $1,000,000 loan
even at market interest rate. Assuming it can raise this loan
at 5% interest rate annually, this will give a cost of capital
equal to 22%. The Net Present Value and the Internal Rate of
 Return are LL 338,447,000 and 33.8% respectively:rwAssuming the
Management can raise the § 1,000,000 loan at 9% interest rate
annually, the cost of capital is 25%. The Net Present Value
and the Internal Rate of Return are 1L 23%1,812,000 and 33 .8%

‘respectively.

On the other hand, if Project Management Qas only able
to raise necessary loans in Lebanese currency with prevailing
interest rate in addition to owners equity, the Project will
be economically unfeasible because the Net Present Value and
the Internal Rate of Return will be (IL 151,8%1,000) and 33.8%.

respectively. The correspondent cost of capital is 49%.

All this shows that an important factor ia determining
the feasibility of the Project beside the demand, costs and
the mark-up is the method of financing. For, raising loans in
foreign currencies will increase the profitabili@y of the
proposal (with respect to the risk of rising foréign currencies
rates the assumption here is that revenues will fise in parallel
line with the foreign currencies rates), whereas raising funds

in Lebanese currency with market interest rate will decrease the

profitabilizty.

I
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Therefore, the Management must strongly try to benefit
from the non-commercial sources namely from the Construction

ané Development Council and tke Cooperative Credit Department

in Lebanon.
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